
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

23 March 2017 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Andrew Fraser 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors 

John Batchelor, Simon Crocker, Christopher Cross, Roger Hall, 
Douglas de Lacey, Tony Orgee and John Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE, which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM A AND B - GROUND FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on FRIDAY, 31 MARCH 2017 at 9.30 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Alex Colyer 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2016 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS   
 
4. Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17   7 - 16 
 
5. Internal Audit Plans for 2017/18   17 - 46 
 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS   
 
6. External Audit Plan 2016-17   47 - 64 
 
7. External Audit: Annual Certification Report   65 - 74 
 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
8. Risk Management Strategy   75 - 96 
 
9. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Review of Policy 

& Update on Use of RIPA  
 97 - 126 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
10. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
11. Dates of Next Meetings    
 The Committee are invited to agree the following meeting dates: 

 9:30am Friday 30 June 2017 

 9:30am Friday 29 September 2017 

 9:30am Friday 30 March 2018 

 

   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to 
[...]
e not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 21 October 2016 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Andrew Fraser – Chairman 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Grenville Chamberlain 
 Simon Crocker Christopher Cross 
 Roger Hall Douglas de Lacey 
 Tony Orgee  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director 
 Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
External: Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit 
 Neil Harris Ernst & Young 
 Tony Poynton Ernst & Young 
 
Councillor Peter Topping was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors John Batchelor and John Williams. Councillor 

Anna Bradnam was substituting for Councillor John Batchelor. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
 Councillor Andrew Fraser proposed and Councillor Tony Orgee seconded Councillor 

Grenville Chamberlain for the position of Vice Chairman. There being no other 
nominations Councillor Grenville Chamberlain was elected unopposed. 

  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2016 were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the following amendments: 

 In the second sentence of the paragraph under the heading “Core Financial 
Systems” on page one, the word “wold” was corrected to “would”. 

 In the first sentence on the paragraph under the heading “Corporate Fraud 
Arrangements” on page one, the word “for” was corrected to “of”. 

  
5. INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 Steve Crabtree introduced his progress report on the delivery of the 2016/17 Internal Plan, 

as at August 2016. He was pleased to report that the Senior Internal Auditor had recently 
passed her exams and was now fully qualified. 
 
Gifts and hospitality 
Steve Crabtree explained that the audit of Corporate Governance had revealed that there 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 21 October 2016 

was no evidence of any declarations of gifts and hospitality nor had the system been 
reviewed. To remedy this the Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer had agreed 
to carry out a full review. In response to questioning Steve Crabtree stated that he was not 
aware of any other authorities that insisted that all councillors and officers complete 
annual returns of their gifts and hospitality. 
 
Homelessness 
It was noted that a new IT system had recently been installed and this would affect internal 
audit’s review. 
 
Corporate Fraud Working Group 
The Corporate Fraud Working Group would be reporting to EMT this autumn. 
 
Procurement and Commissioning outside the European Union 
The Executive Director explained that new laws would have to be enacted by Parliament 
in order to change the current European laws which regulated the Council’s procurement 
strategy. 
 
The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit Progress Report. 

  
6. EXTERNAL AUDIT RESULTS 2015-16 
 
 Neil Harris presented this report which summarised the findings from the 2015/16 External 

Audit. He apologised for not having the audit completed in time for the meeting scheduled 
for 30 September. He explained that following the untimely death of Rob Murray new 
auditors had been employed and this had caused delay. He promised that steps had been 
taken to ensure that future deadlines would be met. He thanked the Principal Accountant 
Financial & Systems and her team for the work carried out. 
 
It was agreed that as the audit deadlines for 2017/18 would be the end of July, the aim 
would be to have the 2016/17 accounts agreed by the end of August 2017, which was a 
month earlier than this year’s deadline. 
 
Neil Harris provided a summary of the conclusions of the Audit and was pleased to report 
that  

 External Audit would be issuing an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial 
statements.  

 Strong arrangements were in place to secure value for money in the use of 
resources. 

 The Council was in a secure financial position. 
 
Corrected and uncorrected errors 
It was noted that the corrected audit differences in Appendix B had been adjusted for. 
 
The Principal Accountant Financial & Systems explained that the uncorrected error was 
based on a sample test of accruals, which would always be an estimate. 
 
Property, Plant and Equipment 
The Principal Accountant Financial & Systems explained that the methodology had not 
changed. The corrected amendments also required the restatement of relevant statement 
and notes in 2014/15, these were adjusted and recorded in Note 35, Prior Period 
Adjustments, to the accounts. 
 
 

Page 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 21 October 2016 

Audit fees 
Neil Harris explained that whilst extra staff had been drafted in to complete the audit, he 
recognised that this was not the fault of the Council and so no extra charge in the audit 
fees would be incurred. External Audit planned to levy an additional charge for auditing the 
Council’s Group Accounts as these had grown in both size and complexity. 
 
Ermine Street Housing 
The Executive Director explained that Ermine Street Housing were audited separately 
from the Council and were liable for that audit fee.  
 
It was suggested that the colour scheme should be amended to avoid white letters on a 
yellow background, which was difficult to read. 
 
The Committee thanked the Principal Accountant Financial & Systems and her team for 
the work carried out. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and invited the Executive Director to sign off the 
accounts. 

  
7. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
 The Executive Director presented this report, which invited the Committee to approve the 

2015/16 Statement of Accounts. A copy of the Group Accounts were circulated at the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee thanked the Principal Accountant Financial and Systems for her work in 
producing the accounts in particularly trying circumstances. 
 
The Committee APPROVED the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. 

  
8. LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 
 The Committee RECOMMENDED that the Executive Director and the Chairman of the 

Committee sign the letter of representation to External Audit. 
  
9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
 The Executive Director introduced this item, which invited the Committee to endorse the 

draft Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 for approval and sign-off by the Leader and 
Chief Executive as part of the statement of accounts for the year ending 31 March 2016. 
 
It was suggested that: 

 any web links in paper copies of the statement should be written out in full. 

 A summary of the Annual Governance Statement should be produced. 

 The Council’s involvement in the A14 improvement scheme should be clarified. 
 
The Executive Director explained that the Council’s decision making process was open 
and transparent, as agendas, minutes and decisions of EMT were available on the intranet 
and no decisions were taken at informal EMT meetings. 
 
The Committee 
 
ENDORSED the draft Annual Governance Statement for approval and sign-off by the 

Leader and Chief Executive. 

Page 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 21 October 2016 

 
NOTED that the final version of the Statement will be updated following the receipt 

of the External Auditors Opinion, to be notified to the Committee under 
separate cover. 

  
10. APPOINTMENT PERSON ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF THE 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
 
 The Executive Director introduced this item, which recommended that the Council adopt 

the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd as the appointing person for the Council, to 
ensure that the authority meets its statutory requirements whilst guaranteeing quality and 
value for money. 
 
The Committee 
 
RECOMMENDED the adoption of Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) as the 

appointing person for the Council, subject to receiving a satisfactory 
invitation to opt into the PSAA’s appointing person arrangements. 

 
AGREED  to delegate acceptance of the invitation to the Executive Director of 

Corporate Services, as the Council’s Section 151 Officer. 
  
11. OMBUDSMAN LETTER 
 
 The Executive Director introduced this item, which provided the annual summary of the 

complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman for 2015/16. The summary 
showed that of the 10 detailed investigations made by the Ombudsman only three were 
upheld and only one of these required remedial action by the Council. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT - REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 
 The Principal Accountant Financial & Systems introduced this report, which detailed the 

performance of the treasury management function for 2015/16. It was understood that the 
Council had achieved a return of 2.18% on combined investments, compared to 0.87% in 
2014/15. The Council’s in-house treasury management had achieved a good performance 
for 2015/16 at a minimal cost and at minimal risk. 
 
It was noted that the figures in the table on page 152 were in thousands. 
 
South Cambs Ltd (Ermine Street Housing) had a loan of £11.3 million from the Council 
and as of 31 March 2016 had assets totalling £11.699 million. The Executive Director 
assured the Committee that the associated risks regarding a possible downturn in the 
housing market were included in the business case and the situation would be kept under 
review. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
13. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  

 
 

Page 4



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 21 October 2016 

14. COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Committee NOTED that Internal Audit’s quarterly report and External Audit’s Annual 

Audit Letter would be sent by e-mail to the Committee members, as no meeting was 
scheduled for December. 

  
15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee AGREED that its next meeting will be held on Friday 31 March at 9:30am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.00 a.m. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.



P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 8



P
age 9



P
age 10



P
age 11



P
age 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



P
age 16



P
age 17

A
genda Item

 5



P
age 18



P
age 19



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX A 
 
 
 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

February 2017 
 

Next Review: By March 2018 
 

Version Control: 1.03 

P
age 21



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Organisations in the UK public sector have historically been governed by an array of differing internal audit standards. The Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (the PSIAS), which took 
[...]
form of the external assessments; 

and, the qualifications and independence of the external assessor or assessment team, including any potential conflict of interest. As 
part of the shared service arrangements, it would be prudent for each authority to be reviewed at the same time in order to reduce the 
level of duplication.  

P
age 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



P
age 46



 

Ernst & Young LLP

 

South Cambridgeshire District 
Council 
Year ending 31 March 2017 

Audit Plan 

March 2017 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.  
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London  
SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. 
 

 

 

 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Members 
South Cambridgeshire District Council 
South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
CB23 6EA 

10 March 2017 

Dear Committee Members 

Audit Plan 

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as 
auditor. Its purpose is to provide the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee with a basis to review 
our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2016/17 audit in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the 
Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing 
standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is aligned with the 
Committee’s service expectations. 

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective 
audit for the Council, and outlines o
[...]
risks (section 
three), we must perform other procedures as required by auditing, ethical and independence 
standards, the Code and other regulations. We outline below the procedures we will 
undertake during the course of our audit. 

Procedures required by standards 
► Addressing the risk of fraud and error; 

► Significant disclosures included in the financial statements; 

► Entity-wide controls; 

► Reading other information contained in the financial statements and reporting whether it 
is inconsistent with our understanding and the financial statements; 

Page 55



Our audit process and strategy 

EY  7 

► Auditor independence. 

Procedures required by the Code 
► Reviewing, and reporting on as appropriate, other information published with the 

financial statements, including the Annual Governance Statement 

► Reviewing and reporting on the Whole of Government Accounts return, in line with the 
instructions issued by the NAO 

Other procedures 
We are also required to discharge our statutory duties and responsibilities as established by 
the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and Code of Audit Practice. 

4.4 Materiality 
For the purposes of determining whether the financial statements are free from material error, 
we define materiality as the magnitude of an omission or misstatement that, individually or in 
aggregate, could reasonably be expected to influence the users of the financial statements. 
Our evaluation requires professional judgement and so takes into account qualitative as well 
as quantitative considerations implied in the definition.  

We have determined that overall materiality for the financial statements of the Council is 
£1,688,000 based on 2% of gross revenue expenditure. We will communicate uncorrected 
audit misstatements greater than £84,000 to you. 

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial 
determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all the circumsta
[...]
he result of this is that 
the integrity of the service/Council would be called into question by, 
for example an inspection service. The level of financial impact is 
likely to be up to £300,000.  

2 Some limited disruption 

These types of events can normally be dealt with through the normal 
day to day management of the service and internal control 
mechanisms. The level of financial impact is likely to be up to 
£50,000 in any year.   

1 Virtually no impact 
These events may be recognized internally but generally have no 
external impact and can be resolved quickly.  The level of financial 
impact is likely to be under £5,000 in any year.  

 

Score Likelihood Description 

5 Dead Cert 
In this case the event(s) may have already happened in the relatively 
recent past.  Without controls it will happen again and may even 
occur despite controls.  Projected increase in insurance premiums 

4 Probable 
The event is more likely to happen than not but there remains some 
possibility it will not.  The chance of occurrence may be around 
75%+.   

3 Strong possibility 
There is an even chance that this event may occur. (A probability 
would be around one in two, (50%)).   

2 Some possibility 
These events are not likely to occur but there remains some 
possibility it will. (A probability of a one in ten chance of this event 
occurring (10%)).   

1 Little chance 
These events will only occur in exceptional circumstances. (A 
probability of less than one in fifty (2%).   

 

Page 96



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 31st March 2017 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) / Head of Legal Practice 
 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  

REVIEW OF POLICY & UPDATE ON USE OF RIPA  
 
Purpose 
 

1. To update on the use of RIPA powers and conduct a review of the Council’s policy.  
 
Recommendations 

 
2. That Corporate Governance Committee: 
 

(a) AGREE that no changes the Council’s RIPA policy (other than officer 
changes) are necessary at this time; 

 
(b) NOTE the information contained in the report about the council’s use of 

surveillance powers since September 2015. 
 
Background 

 
3. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 regulates covert investigations by a 

number of bodies, including local authorities.  It was introduced to ensure that 
individuals’ rights are protected while also ensuring that law enforcement and security 
agencies have the powers they need to do their job effectively. 

 
4. Following a Home Office Review into counter-terrorism and security powers the 

Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 was passed on in May 2012 requiring all local 
authority surveillance authorised under RIPA to be approved by a Magistrate from 
November 2012.  The council’s policy and procedures were amended at that time to 
reflect these changes.  
 

5. The Council comprehensively reviewed and updated its policy in September 2012 
and made further minor amendments as part of an annual review in September 2013. 
The current policy is attached as an appendix. 
 

6. The Annual Report 2014-2015 of the Chief Surveillance Commissioner was published 
on the 25th June 2015:- https://osc.independent.gov.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2015/06/OSC-Annual-Report-2014-15-web-accessible-version.pdf 
 

7. The Office of the Surveillance Commissioner is responsible for regulating surveillance 
conducted by public authorities. This is done through a programme of inspections, 
followed by a report of the inspection findings. The Council was last inspected on 4th 
November 2014 by Mr Andrew Mackian who inspected policies and procedures and 
met the staff involved in implementing the policy.  
 

8. His report stated that “The RIPA Corporate Policy and Procedures is an excellent 
manual of instruction for both applicant and Authorising Officer” and commended the 
inclusion of instructions relating to the use of social media sites for investigation 

P
[...]
  Financial No implications 

Legal Authorisation of surveillance activity gives that surveillance 
“lawful authority” for the purposes of the European Convention 
on Human Rights 

Staffing No implications 

Risk Management See comments under “Legal” 

Equality and 
Diversity 

See comments under “Legal” 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 

Comments to follow 

 

Climate Change No implications 

 
 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

16. None identified.  
 

 

Page 98



 
Conclusions / Summary 

 
17. This report proposed no further amendments at this time to the Council’s RIPA policy 

(other than officer changes) and updates the Committee on the Council’s use of RIPA 
powers since September 2015.  

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
Annual Report of the Chief Surveillance Commissioner for 2014 to 2015 

 
Contact Officer:  Tom Lewis – Head of Legal Practice 

Page 99



This page is left blank intentionally.



1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
Corporate Policy & Procedures 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Statement of Intent: South Cambridgeshire District Council attaches 
a high value to the privacy of citizens. It will adhere to the letter and 
to the spirit of the Act and will comply with this policy. 
 

Page 101



Contents 
 
1 Introduction .................................................................................................................................... 3 
2 Background .................................................................................................................................... 4 
3      When RIPA applies ........................................................................................................................ 4 
4 Surveillance Definitions ............................................................................................................
[...]
ewis, Head of Legal Practice  

 

 

Page 124



Appendix 2: RESOLUTION OF FULL COUNCIL 

 
On the Council considered the revised Policy for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and 
resolved as follows:- 
 
To adopt the revised RIPA policy with effect from 22nd September 2011 
 
To amend the Scheme of Delegation for Officers in the Council Constitution to incorporate the changes 
needed to implement the revised RIPA policy. 

 
 

Page 125



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17
	5 Internal Audit Plans for 2017/18
	Internal Audit Plan APPENDIX A - CHARTER FINAL
	Internal Audit Plan APPENDIX B - ETHICS
	Internal Audit Plan APPENDIX C - PLAN
	Internal Audit Plan APPENDIX Ci - PLAN DETAILS

	6 External Audit Plan 2016-17
	7 External Audit: Annual Certification Report
	8 Risk Management Strategy
	Risk Management Strategy Mar17 draft
	Appendix A to Risk Management Strategy March17
	Risk Management Process Mar17 draft
	Appendices A&B to Risk Management Process Mar17

	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Review of Policy & Update on Use of RIPA
	539743 - RIPA Policy 2017






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 31 March 2017 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Andrew Fraser – Chairman 
  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: John Batchelor Simon Crocker 
 Christopher Cross Roger Hall 
 Douglas de Lacey Tony Orgee 
 John Williams  
 
Officers: Tom Lewis Monitoring Officer 
 Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Suzy Brandes Principal Accountant (General Fund & Projects) 
 
External: Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit 
 Suresh Patel Ernst & Young 
 Tony Poynton Ernst & Young 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Andrew Fraser declared a non-pecuniary interest as a non-executive director of 

Ermine Street Housing Ltd. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2016 were agreed, subject to the following 

amendment: 

 The first sentence under the heading “Audit fees” in minute 6 was amended to 
read: “Neil Harris explained that extra staff had been drafted in to complete the 
audit. There would be an additional charge for the additional work.” 

 
Steve Crabtree explained that Gifts and Hospitality was in the audit plan for 2017/18. 

  
4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17 
 
 Steve Crabtree presented this progress report on the delivery of the internal audit service 

up to 28 February 2017. The Committee focused on the audits which it had not already 
received. 
 
Ermine Street Housing 
The Committee noted that this audit was focusing on the collection of rent and associated 
debts. 
 
Homelessness 
The Committee noted that managers had asked internal audit to carry out this work to 
ensure that the Council was complying with new legislation. The problem the new system 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 31 March 2017 

had with not properly storing data had now been resolved.  
 
Budgetary Control 
It was noted that this audit had been postponed until 2017/18, due to the implementation 
of a new Main Financial System across three councils. 
 
Flexible Working Arrangements 
It was noted that the aim was to reduce the amount of office space required and more was 
required on the guidance provided by the Council. 
 
Internal Audit Shared Services 
It was noted that Huntingdonshire District Council had decided in November 2016 not to 
join the shared arrangements at the present time. Peterborough City Council would 
continue to be part of the shared arrangements until at least September 2017. The Shared 
Internal Audit Service were recruiting to the post of Head of Internal Audit. 
 
The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17. 

  
5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS FOR 2017/18 
 
 Steve Crabtree presented this report on the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18, with the 

associated documents in accordance with best practices as specified in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. The following additional points were noted: 

 The 24 days allocated to the review of the Financial Management System could be 
reduced. 

 The 12 days allocated to Treasury Management was similar to other local 
authorities. 

 A review of Business Rates Collection was expected for 2018/19. 

 Review of land supply was at risk because of the five year land supply. 

 The review of licensing policies was scheduled for June/July 2017. 

 A review would evaluate the delivery of the Shared Waste Service. 

 The Gifts and Hospitality was reviewed in 2016/17 and its recommendations were 
being acted on. 

 ICT staff were based in Huntingdon and would have to be consulted with on any 
review of the Council’s cyber security. 

 
Steve Crabtree explained that any review of the Combined Authority arrangements would 
have to be carried out from the perspective of this Council and no such review was 
planned for 2017/18. 
 
The Committee ENDORSED the Internal Audit Plans for 2017/18.  

  
6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17 
 
 Suresh Patel introduced this item, which provided the Committee with details of the 

2016/17 audit in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014 and other legal and professional requirements. 
 
Fees 
It was noted that External Auditor planned to levy an extra fee of £5,000 due to an audit of 
the group accounts. Ermine Street Housing Ltd was audited as a separate entity. 
 
The Committee NOTED  the External Audit Plan 2016/17. 

  



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 31 March 2017 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT 
 
 Tony Poynton introduced this item on the Council’s claims and returns for 2015/16. 

 
Housing benefits subsidy claim 
Extended testing had discovered four errors. The net impact of the subsequent 
amendments was £55. This was a low number of errors compared to other local 
authorities. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
8. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
 The Principal Accountant (General Fund & Projects) introduced this report, which invited 

the Committee to approve the Risk Management Strategy. It was explained that the 
amendments to the strategy document were made with the intention to align it to the 
Cambridge City Council Risk Management Strategy, so that the same document was 
approved by both Councils. 
 
Roles and responsibilities 
Members of the Committee proposed that paragraphs 6.2.1 and 6.2.2 of the Risk 
Management Process were amended to specifically incorporate Corporate Management 
Team’s (CMT’s) responsibilities. The Principal Accountant (General Fund & Projects) 
pointed out that the process was due to be reviewed by CMT and was only presented to 
the Committee to be noted. It was also suggested that Appendix A should include the 
roles and responsibilities of individual councillors. 
 
Minor amendments 
Members of the Committee suggested that: 

 The definition of risk in paragraph 1.1 of the Risk Management Process should be 
listed as bullet points. 

 In paragraph 2.1 “ensures” should be amended to “helps to ensure”. 

 The diagram in paragraph 3.6 be replaced with a table. 
 
With regard to the four step diagram in paragraph 5.1 members of the Committee raised 
the following points: 

 It does not show how potential risks are identified. 

 It does not show the influence of external factors. 

 The final arrow was not required as the risk management process was not cyclical. 
 
The Principal Accountant (General Fund & Projects) explained that this diagram had been 
included in a previous approved version of the Strategy and the process could be 
described as cyclical as a regular review of the risk register lead to the identification of 
new risks. 
 
It was noted that Cambridge City Council had not yet agreed their Risk Management 
Strategy and as the Committee wanted to make some amendments it made sense to 
defer this item. 
 
The Committee DEFERRED this matter to the next meeting. 

  
 
 
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 31 March 2017 

9. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) REVIEW OF POLICY 
& UPDATE ON USE OF RIPA 

 
 The Head of Legal Practice explained to the Committee that the Council had not used the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) since September 2015. He invited the 
Committee to agree the Council’s existing RIPA policy, other than to update the names of 
the responsible officers. 
 
It was noted that the Council could still use limited surveillance without a RIPA 
authorisation.  
 
The Committee  
 
NOTED  the information contained in the report about the Council’s use of 

surveillance powers since September 2015. 
 
The Committee  
 
AGREED  that no changes to the Council’s RIPA policy (other than officer changes) 

were necessary at this time. 
  
10. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
11. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee AGREED the following meeting dates: 

 9:30am Friday 30 June 2017 

 9:30am Friday 29 September 2017 

 9:30am Friday 24 November 2017 (Provisional) 

 9:30am Friday 30 March 2018 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.00 a.m. 

 

 


